

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 18

GUTHRIE THEATER

and

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL
STAGE EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 13

Case 18-CA-215022

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Submitted By:

Kaitlin E. Kelly
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 18
212 3rd Avenue South, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<u>Statement of the Case</u>	1
II.	<u>Background</u>	1
III.	<u>Respondent Threatens Molly Diers and Downgrades her Performance Evaluation because Employees Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity (Complaint Allegations 5 and 6)</u>	3
	A. Facts	3
	1. <i>Molly Diers’ Work History</i>	3
	2. <i>Molly Diers’ Protected Concerted Activity and Employer Knowledge</i>	3
	3. <i>Molly Diers’ Performance Evaluation is Downgraded because Employees Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity</i>	9
	B. Argument	13
	1. <i>Respondent Threatens Molly Diers and Downgrades her Performance Evaluation because Employees Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity Protected Concerted Activity</i>	13
	a. <u>Molly Diers’ Performance Evaluation was an Adverse Employment Action</u>	15
	b. <u>Molly Diers Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity</u>	15
	c. <u>Respondent Knew Molly Diers Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity</u>	17
	d. <u>Animus, Motive, and Nexus</u>	18
	i. <i>Independent 8(a)(1) Violations</i>	18
	ii. <i>Other Animus</i>	20
	e. <u>Respondent Fails to Meet it’s Wright Line Burden</u>	22
IV.	<u>Respondent Threatens Nathan Saul because Employees Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity (Complaint Allegation 7)</u>	23
	A. Facts	23

B. Argument	27
1. <i>Respondent Threatens Nathan Saul in the November 10, 2017 Meeting</i>	27
2. <i>Respondent Threatens Nathan Saul in the November 13, 2017 Meeting</i>	28
V. <u>Respondent’s Defenses</u>	28
VI. <u>Conclusion and Remedy</u>	30
Appendix A Proposed Notice to Employees	32
Appendix B Proposed Conclusions of Law	33

TABLE OF CASES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Steel</i> analysis, 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	26
<i>Carney Hospital</i> , 350 NLRB 627, 630 (2007).....	29
<i>Children's Studio School</i> , 343 NLRB 801, 805 (2004)	27
<i>Double D Construction Group</i> , 339 NLRB 303, 303 (2003)	18, 27
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556, 565 (1978)	15
<i>EddyLeon Chocolate</i> , 301 NLRB 887, 889 (1990).....	15
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Mkt., Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 151, 3 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Kentucky Electric Steel Acquisitions</i> , 346 NLRB 185, 189–190 (2005)	28
<i>Lou's Transport</i> , 361 NLRB 1446 (2014).....	16
<i>Manno Electric, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 278, 280 fn. 12 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>McDaniel Ford, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 956, 962 (1997)	19
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 268 NLRB 493, 497 (1984) (<i>Meyers I</i>).....	15
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882, 887 (1986) (<i>Meyers II</i>)	16
<i>Nickles Bakery of Indiana</i> , 296 NLRB 927, 928 fn. 5 (1989)	29
<i>Parkview Hospital, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 76 (2004)	15
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Redd-I, Inc.</i> 290 NLRB 1115 (1988)	28, 29
<i>Ridgeview Indus., Inc.</i> 353 NLRB 1096 (2009).....	19
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services</i> , 343 NLRB 1183, 1184 (2004)	14
<i>Waste Management of Arizona</i> , 345 NLRB 1339, 1341 (2005).....	20
<i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933 (1988)	16
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	14
